## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By Law Number 38 - 2010

## A By-law to amend By-law Number 127-2001 being a By-law to regulate traffic on the Roads and Highways of the City of Kenora

**Whereas** the Council of the City of Kenora adopted By-law Number 127-2001 on the 9th day of October, 2001; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary to amend the By-law to accommodate changing requirements;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. That Schedule "G" Parking Meter Zones be hereby amended by deleting all references to half hour and one hour and parking meters and replacing such references with two hour parking meters;
- 2. That Schedule "G" Parking Meter Zones shall now only reflect references to two and three hour parking meters and those four hour parking meters located on First Avenue South and Fifth Street South as approved by Amending By-law #64-2004;
- **3.** That this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading.

#### BY-LAW read a First and Second time this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2010

# BY-LAW read a Third and Final time this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2010

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

Leonard P. Compton

.....Deputy Clerk Heather L. Kasprick